31 Mar 2016  31 Mar 2017

£000 £000

116,692 Cash and cash equivalents 156,226

26,311 Cash balances 35,593

235,486 Fixed interest securities 241,885

144,369 Index-linked securities 252,209

76,705 Illiquid debt 101,367

599,563 Total assets 787,280

Statement of Accounts - Pension Fund Accounts

 180

18.7 Interest rate risk sensitivity analysis

Interest rates have remained constant but this is not always the case and can vary.  As a result,
any variation in interest rates affects the level of income achievable and the value of the net
assets of the Fund to pay benefits.  The Fund’s institutional consultants, Hymans Robertson, have
undertaken a sensitivity analysis and advised that it is reasonable in today’s climate that a
movement increase/(decrease) of not more than 100 basis points on a year to year basis is
possible based on past experience.

The table below shows the effect in the year on the net assets available to pay benefits of an
increase/(decrease) of 100 basis points change in interest rates assuming all other factors remain
unchanged.

Asset value Asset value

as at Asset type as at

 31 Mar 2016 +100 BPS -100 BPS  31 Mar 2017 +100 BPS -100 BPS

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

116,692 1,167 (1,167) Cash and cash equivalents 156,226 1,562 (1,562)

26,311 263 (263) Cash balances 35,593 356 (356)

235,486 2,355 (2,355) Fixed interest securities 241,885 2,419 (2,419)

144,369 1,444 (1,444) Index-linked securities 252,209 2,522 (2,522)

76,705 767 (767) IIiquid debt 101,367 1,014 (1,014)

599,563 5,996 (5,996) Total change in assets available 787,280 7,873 (7,873)

Change in year in the Change in year in the

net assets to pay benefits net assets to pay benefits

18.8 Currency risk

Currency risk is the extent to which the fair value of future cash flows of a financial asset/liability
will fluctuate due to changes in exchange rates.  The Fund is exposed to currency risk on all
assets that are denominated in any currency other than sterling, its reporting currency.  To
reduce the volatility associated with fluctuating currency rates the ISC has for the Fund put in
place a passive currency overlay programme which is managed by Legal and General Investment

[…]

Statement of Accounts - Pension Fund Accounts

 181

The following table summarises the Fund’s currency exposure as at 31 March 2017 and prior
year:

 31 Mar 2016 Asset type  31 Mar 2017

£000 £000

1,243,844 Overseas equities quoted 1,640,941

794,022 Overseas unit life assurance policies 782,461

355,774 Global unit life assurance policies 484,099

346,624 Global unit trusts 473,767

247,242 Overseas private equity 297,531

101,361 Overseas infrastructure 160,523

77,675 Overseas timber 101,983

51,411 Overseas illiquid debt 73,115

3,217,953 Total oversea assets 4,014,420

18.9 Currency risk sensitivity analysis

In consultation with the Fund’s institutional consultant, Hymans Robertson the Fund considers
the likely volatility associated with exchange rate movements to be in the region of 13%
(2015/16: 13%) (approximately one standard deviation) assuming other factors remain constant.

The table below shows the effect of a 13% (2015/16: 13%) strengthening/weakening of the
pound against the investments the Fund holds in various other currencies.  The increase/
(decrease) on the net assets of the Fund are as follows:

Asset value Asset value

as at Asset type as at

 31 Mar 2016 +13% -13%  31 Mar 2017 +13% -13%

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

1,243,844 1,405,544 1,082,144 Overseas equities quoted 1,640,941 1,854,263 1,427,619

794,022 897,245 690,799 Overseas unit trusts 782,461 884,181 680,741

355,774 402,025 309,523 Global unit life assurance policies 484,099 547,032 421,166

346,624 391,685 301,563 Global unit trusts 473,767 535,357 412,177

247,242 279,383 215,101 Overseas private equity 297,531 336,210 258,852

101,361 114,538 88,184 Overseas infrastructure 160,523 181,391 139,655

77,675 87,773 67,577 Overseas timber 101,983 115,241 88,725

51,411 58,094 44,728 Overseas illiquid debt 73,115 82,620 63,610

3,217,953 3,636,287 2,799,619 Total change in assets available 4,014,420 4,536,295 3,492,545

Change in year in the Change in year in the

net assets to pay benefits net assets to pay benefits

18.10 Credit Risk

Credit risk is the possibility that the counterparty to a transaction or a financial instrument might
fail in its obligation to pay amounts due to the Pension Fund resulting in a financial loss.  The
market value of investments reflects an assessment of credit in their pricing and consequently

Statement of Accounts - Pension Fund Accounts

 182

the risk of loss is implicitly provided for in the carrying value of the Fund’s financial assets and
liabilities.